

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES GUZMAN,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 89,640

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GERARD F. KEATING, P.A.

GERARD F. KEATING
Fla. Bar #328571
318 Silver Beach Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 252-2501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii-vi |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2-4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 5-10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| POINT I..... | 12-25 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN A STATE WITNESS TESTIFIED ABOUT THE DEFENDANT'S PRIOR MURDER CONVICTION | |
| POINT II..... | 26-35 |
| THE CONVICTION OF JAMES GUZMAN WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE | |
| POINT III..... | 36-41 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE STATE'S CASE BASED ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY | |
| POINT IV..... | 42-43 |
| VARIOUS ISSUES | |
| POINT V..... | 44 |
| THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE | |
| POINT VI..... | 45-47 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS DONE IN A HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MANNER WITHIN THE MEANING OF FLORIDA STATUTE §921.141 (5) (E) | |

| | |
|---|-------|
| POINT VII..... | 48-49 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID A LAWFUL ARREST WITHIN THE MEANING OF FLORIDA STATUTE §921.141 (5) (E) | |
| POINT VIII..... | 50-51 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS DONE IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED (CCP) MANNER WITHIN THE MEANING OF FLORIDA STATUTE §921.141 (5) (i) | |
| CONCLUSION..... | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES CITED</u> | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>Adan v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 1195 (3rd DCA 1984)..... | 14 |
| <u>Amato v. State,</u> 296 So.2d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)..... | 32 |
| <u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256, 1260-61 (Fla. 1988)..... | 46 |
| <u>Bass v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 680 (Fla. 1 DCA 1989)..... | 22 |
| <u>C.A.K. v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)..... | 39 |
| <u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)..... | 44 |
| <u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)..... | 24 |
| <u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928, 931 (Fla. 1989)..... | 46 |
| <u>Cohens v. Elwell,</u> 600 So.2d 1224 (1st DCA, 1992)..... | 38 |
| <u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 925..... | 24 |
| <u>Daniels v. State,</u> 634 So.2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)..... | 15,16,17,25 |
| <u>Farrell v. State,</u> 682 So.2d 204 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1996)..... | 12,15 |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)..... | 44 |
| <u>Floyd Williams v. State of Florida,</u> 22 FLW D 1137 (4th District, Case No. 95-0132. Opinion filed May 7, 1997)..... | 23,25 |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 358 (1977)..... | 46 |
| <u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353, 360 (Fla. 1988)..... | 48 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Gordon v. United States,</u> 438 F.2d 858, at page 868 (5th Circuit 1971)..... | 31 |
| <u>Guzman v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1994)..... | 36 |
| <u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)..... | 50 |
| <u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081, 1086 (Fla. 1987)..... | 50 |
| <u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)..... | 47 |
| <u>Hopping v. State,</u> 674 So.2d 905 (1st DCA, 1996)..... | 38 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)..... | 50 |
| <u>Keen v. State,</u> 504 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1987)..... | 19,20,21 |
| <u>King v. State,</u> 436 So.wd 50 (Fla. 1983)..... | 51 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)..... | 50 |
| <u>Luther v. State,</u> 661 So.2d 906 (2d DCA, 1995)..... | 38 |
| <u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)..... | 50 |
| <u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)..... | 50 |
| <u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)..... | 32 |
| <u>McFadden v. State,</u> 540 So.2d 844 (3d DCA 1989)..... | 39 |
| <u>McGeorge v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 29 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)..... | 31 |
| <u>McKnight v. State,</u> 341 So.2d 261 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)..... | 31 |
| <u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So.2d 563, 566 (Fla. 1991)..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060, 1063 (Fla. 1990)..... | 46 |
| <u>R.M. v. State,</u> 603 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)..... | 40 |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)..... | 50 |
| <u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied. 444 U.S. 885, 100 S. Ct. 177, 62 L.Ed. 2d 115 (1979)..... | 23 |
| <u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)..... | 47 |
| <u>State v. Arroyo,</u> 422 So.2d 50, 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129, 1138-1139 (Fla. 1986)..... | 20,21 |
| <u>State v. Moore,</u> 485 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1986)..... | 32,33 |
| <u>State v. Woodruff,</u> 676 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1996)..... | 39 |
| <u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1022, 102 S. Ct. 556, 70 L.Ed. 2d 410 (1981)..... | 20,24 |
| <u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840, 843 (Fla. 1983)..... | 46 |
| <u>United States v. Dinitz,</u> 424 US 600, 47 L. Ed. 2d 267, 96 S. Ct. 1075 (1975)..... | 40 |
| <u>U.S. v. Orrico,</u> 599 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1979)..... | 34 |
| <u>Ward v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1 DCA 1990)..... | 21 |
| <u>White v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 331, 338 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1229 (1983)..... | 48 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Williamson v. State,</u> 681 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <u>Wynn v. Pound,</u> 653 So.2d 1116 (5th DCA, 1995)..... | 37 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| §90.404, Fla. Stat..... | 14 |
| United States Constitution Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments..... | 36 |
| §90.614, Fla. Stat..... | 42 |
| §921,141, Fla. Stat..... | 45 |
| §921,141, Fla. Stat..... | 48 |
| §921,141, Fla. Stat..... | 50 |
